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Case Narrative
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108286-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Job ID: 500-108286-1 __________________________________ fl
Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago

Narrative
Job Narrative
500-108286-1

Comments
No additional comments.

Receipt
The samples were received on 3/3/2016 1:45 PM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice.
The temperatures of the 4 coolers at receipt time were l.4°~, 2.00 C, 2.8°c and 3.2°C.

Metals
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

General Chemistry
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

MWGIAL~et~ Chicago
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Method Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108286-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory
6010C Metals (ICP) 8W646 TAL CR1 fl
6020A Metals (ICP/MS) 5W846 TAL CR1
7470A Mercury (GyM) SW846 TAL CR1
SM 2540C Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) SM TAL CR1
SM 4500 Cl- E Chloride, Total SM TAL CR1
SM 4500 F C Fluoride SM TAL CR1
SM 4500 604 E Sulfate, Total SM TAL CHI

Protocol References:
SM = “Standard Methods For The Examination Of Water And Wastewater”,
5W846 = “Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods”, Third Edition, November 1986 Md Its Updates.

Laboratory References:
TAL CR1 = TestAmerica Chicago. 2417 Bond Street, University Park, IL 60484, TEL (708)534-5200

TestAmerica Chicago
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Sample Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108286-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received
500-l08286-I MW-Cl Water 03101116 10:05 03103/16 13:45
500-108285-2 MW-02 Water 03/01116 12:10 03103/IS 13:45
500-108286-3 MW-03 Water 03/01116 13:40 03103/IS 13:45
500-108286-4 MW-04 - Water 03/01/16 16:05 03103/16 13:45
500-105285-5 MW-09 Water 03/02/16 18:00 03103/16 13:45
500-108285-6 MW-Il Water 03/02/16 15:35 03103/16 13:45
500-108286-7 MW-I4 Water 03/02/16 14:25 03103/16 13:45
500-108286-8 MW-16 Water 03/02116 10:15 03/03/16 13:45
500-108285-9 Duplicates Water 03/0211600:00 03103/16 13:45

TestAmerica Chicago
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Page 5 of 29 3/24/2016



Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108286-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-Cl Lab Sample ID: 500-108286-1
Date Collected: 03/01116 10:05 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 03/03/16 13:45

flMethoci: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DII Fac

LLithium <0.010 0.010 mgIL — 03104116 08:35 03/04116 18:04 1

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DII Fac
Mtimony <0.0030 0.0030 mgiL — 03104116 08:35 03/09116 23:47 1
Arsenic 0.10 0.0010 mg/L 03/04116 08:35 03/09/16 23:47 1
Barium 0.026 0.0025 mgIL 03/04/16 08:35 03/09/16 23:47 1
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mg)L 03/04/1608:35 03/21/16 12:52
Boron 1.9 V 0.050 mg/L 03/04/1608:35 03/21/16 12:52 1
cadmium <0.00050 0.00050 mgIL 03/04/1608:35 03/09/16 23:47 1
calcium 58 0.20 mq/L 03/04/16 08:35 03/09/16 23:47 1
chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mqIL 03/0411608:35 03/09/16 23:47 1
cobalt <0.0010 0.0010 mgiL 03/04/1608:35 03/09/16 23:47
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 03/0411608:35 03/21/16 12:52 1
Molybdenum 0.059 0.0050 mg/L 03/0411608:35 03/09/16 23:47 1
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mgIL 03/0411608:35 03/09/16 23:47 1
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 03/04/1608:35 03/21/16 12:52 1

rMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
F Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DII Fac
~Me~u~ <0.00020 0.00020 mg/L — 03/05116 19:15 03/12/16 13:35 1

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DII Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 570 10 mgIL — 03/04/1601:44 1
Chloride 63 2.0 mgIL 03/10/16 23:29 1
Fluoride 0.26 0.10 rng/L 03/05/16 15:43 1
Sulfate 270 50 mgIL 03112/1622:45 10

TestAmerica Chicago

MWGI3-l5_60118
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Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Chicago

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample 113: MW-02 Lab Sample ID: 500-108286-2
Date Collected: 03/01116 12:10 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 03103116 13:45

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108286-1

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) -Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier
Lithium <0010

6020A - Metals (ICP/MS)

MDL Unit P Prepared Analyzed Dil Fat
mg/L — 03104116 08:35 03/04116 18:25 1

a
- Total Recoverable

Result Qualifier
<0.0030 —

0.011
0.020

<0.0010
4.1

<0.000 50
39

<0.0050
<0.0010

<0.000 50
0.078

<0.0025
<0. 0020

RL
0.0 10

RL
0.0030
0.00 10
0.0025
0.00 10

0.25
0.00050

0.20
0.0050
0.0010

0.00050
0.0050
0 .0 025
0.0020

E
Method:
Analyte
Mtimony
Arse nit
Barium
Beryllium
Boron
cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

rMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte

General Chemistry
Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

MDL Unit
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mglL
mg/L

O Prepared
— 03/04/1608:35

03/04/1608:35
03/04/1608:35
03/04/1608:35
03/04/1608:35
03/04/1608:35
03/04/1608:35
03104116 08:35
03/04116 08:35
03/04/1608:35
03/04116 08:35
03/04/1608:35
03/04/1608:35

Analyzed
03/10116 00:13
03/10/16 00:13
03/10/16 00:13
03/21/16 13:26
03/21/16 13:11
03/10/16 00:13
03/10116 00:13
03/10/16 00:13
03/10/16 00:13
03/21/16 13:26
03/10/16 00:13
03/10/16 00:13
03/21/16 13:26

Dil Fat

5

1

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
<0.00020 0.00020 mg/L

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
510 10 mgIL

O Prepared Analyzed Dil Fat
— 03/05/16 19:15 03/12/16 13:37 1

47
1.3

220

2.0
0.10

50

D Prepared

mg/L
mgIL
mgIL

Analyzed
03/03/16 22:51
03/10/16 23:29
03/05/16 15:45
03/12/1622:46

Dil Fat

IC

Page 7 of 29
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Client Sample Results

MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
mg/L — 03/04116 08:35 03/04/16 18:29

Method: 6020A
Analyte
Mtim any
Arsenic

Boron
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

[Mercury

Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

Qualifier RL MDL Unit
0.00020 mgIL

Qualifier RL MDL Unit
10 mgIL

2.0 mg/L
0.10 mg/L

50 mgIL

o Prepared ____________— 03/04/1608:35
03104/16 08:35
03104/1608:35
03/04116 08:35
03/04/16 08:35
03/04/16 08:35
03104/1608:35
0310411608:35 03/10/16 00:17
03/04/1608:35 03/10/16 00:17
03/04/16 08:35 03/21/16 13:30
03/04/1608:35 03/10/16 00:17
03/04/1608:35 03/10/16 00:17

Oil Fac

1-

I

I
I

TestAmerica Chicago

MWGI3-15 60120
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
ProjectlSite: Waukegan CCR

[Method: 6010C
Analyte
Lithium

Client Sample ID: MW-03 Lab Sample ID: 500-108286-3
Date Collected: 03/01/16 13:40 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 03103/16 13:45

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108286-1

- Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier RL
<0.010 0.010

Barium
Beryllium

RL MDL
0.0030
0.0010
0.0025
0.0010

0.050
0.00050

a
- Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Reooverable

Result Qualifier
<0.0030

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte

Unit
mg/L
mg/L
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

0.0069
0:015

<0.0010
2.9

<0.00050
61

<0.0050
<0.0010

<0.00050
0.056

0.0043
<0.0020

0.20 mgIL

Analyzed
03/10/16 00:17
03/10/160017
03/10/160017
03/21/16 13:30
03/21/16 13:30
03/10/16 00:17
03/10/16 00:17

0.0050
0.0010

0.00050
0.0050
0.0025

mgIL
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Result
<0.00020

0.0020 mg/L

General Chemistry
Analyte Result

530

03/04/16 08:35 03/21/1613:30

D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
— 03/05/16 19:15 03/12/16 13:39

70
0.33
220

D Prepared Analyzed
03/03/16 22:54
03/10/16 23:33
03/19/1617:11
03/12/1622:47

Dil F4c

10
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108286-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-04 Lab Sample ID: 500-108286-4
Date Collected: 03101116 16:05 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 03103116 13:45

flMethod: 60100- Metals (ICP) -Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

LLithium <0010 0010 mg/L — 03/04/1608:35 03/04/16 18:33 I

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable ——

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Mtimony <00030 0.0030 mgIL — 03/04116 08:35 03/10116 00:21 1
Arsenic 0.0083 0.0010 mg/L 03/04116 08:35 03/10116 00:21 1
Barium 0.033 0.0025 mg/L 03104/16 08:35 03110116 00:21 1
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mgIL 03/04/16 08:35 03/21/16 13:33 1
Boron 2.0 0.050 mg/L 03/04/1608:35 03/21/16 13:33 1
cadmium <0.00050 0.00050 mgJL 0310411608:35 03/10116 00:21 1
calcium 58 0.20 mgiL 03104/16 08:35 03110/16 00:21 1
chromium <o.ooso 0.0050 mgIL 03/04/16 08:35 03/10/16 00:21 1
cobalt <o.ooio 0.0010 nig/L 03/04116 08:35 03/10116 00:21 I
Lead <0.00050 0.00050 mg1L 03/04/16 08:35 03/21/16 13:33 1
Molybdenum 0.048 0.0050 mgIL 03/0411608:35 03/10116 00:21 1
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mgIL 03/04/16 08:35 03110/16 00:21
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 03104116 08:35 03/21/16 13:33

rMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fac

<0.00020 0.00020 mg/L — 03/05/16 19:15 03/12116 13:41 1

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 450 10 mgIL — 03/03/16 22:57 1
Chloride 51 2.0 mgIL 03/10/16 23:33
Fluoride 0.50 0.10 mgIL 03119/16 17:18
Sulfate 170 50 mg/L 03/13/16 01:40 10

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Chicago

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-09 Lab Sample ID: 500-108286-5
Date Collected: 03102116 18:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 03103116 13:45

rMethod: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier
Lithium

TestArnerica Job ID: 500-108286-1

RL
0.094 0.010

MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
mgiL — 03/04116 08:35 03/04/16 18:37 1 a~Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier RL
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030
Arsenic 0.060 0.0010
Barium 0.050 0.0025
Beryllium <000l0 0.0010
Boron 35 5.0
cadmium <o.oooso 0.00050
calcium 380 2.0
chromium 0.043 0.0050
cobalt <oooio 0.0010
Lead 0.00061 0.00050
Molybdenum 0.51 0.050
Selenium 0.025 0.0025
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020

flMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
~ Analyte Result Qualifier RL
~Me~u~ <0.00020 0.00020

MDL Unit
mg/L
mgIL
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L
mgIL
mgIL
mg/L
mgIL
mgIL
mgIL
mgIL
mgi

D Prepared
— 03/04/1608:35

03/0411608:35
03/04/16 08:35
03/04/16 08:35
03/04/16 08:35
03/04116 08:35
03/0411608:35
03/0411608:35
03/04/1608:35
03/04/16 08:35
03/04116 08:35
03/04/16 08:35
03/04/1608:35

Analyzed
03/10116 00:24
0311 0/16 00:24
03/10/16 00:24
03121/16 14:14
03121/16 13:37
03/10/16 00:24
0311 0/16 00:28
03/10/16 00:24
03/10/16 00:24
03121/16 14:14
03/10/16 00:28
03/10/16 00:24
03/21/16 14:14

OH Fac
I

1

100
1

10

10

LGeneral Chemistry
Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

Result Qualifier
2800

MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
mg/L 03/05/16 19:15 03/12/16 13:42 1

720
0.11
970

RL
13
50

0-la
250

p PreparedMDL Unit
mgi
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Analyzed
03/03116 23:00
03/10/16 23:58
03/19/16 17:21
03/13/16 01:43

Dii Fac

25

50

Page 10 of 29
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Client Sample Results

MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fat
mg/L — 03104/16 08:35 03/0411518:42

TestAmerica Chicago

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-Il Lab Sample ID: 500-108286-6
Date Collected: 03/02116 15:35 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 03103116 13:45 -

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108286-1

- Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier RL
0.049 0.010

- Metals (ICPIMS) a
- Total Recoverable

Result Qualifier
<0.0030 —

0.55
0.048

<0.0010
4.0

<0.00050
170

0.0058
<0.0010
0.0011

<0.0050
<0 .0 025
<0 .0 020

EMethod: 6010C
Analyte

LLithium

Method: 6020A
Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Boron
cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

flMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte

LM0~~w

Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

RL
0.0030
0.0010
0. 0025
0.0010

0.25
0.00050

0.20
0.0050
0.0010

0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fat
mg/L — 03/04/16 08:35 03/10/15 00:32
mg/L 03/04/16 08:35 03/10/16 00:32 1
mg)L 03/04/16 08:35 03)10/16 00:32 1
mg/L 03/04/16 08:35 03/21/16 14:18 1
mg/L 03/04/16 08:35 03/21/15 13:41 5
mg/L 03/04/1608:35 03/10/16 00:32 1
mq/L 03/04/16 08:35 03/10/16 00:32 1
mgIL 03/04/16 08:35 03/10/15 00:32
mg/L 03/04/16 08:35 03/10/16 00:32 1
mgIL 03/04/16 08:35 03/21/16 14:18
mq/L 03/04/16 08:35 03/10/16 00:32 1
mg/L 03/04115 08:35 03/10/16 00:32 1
mg/L 03/04/16 08:35 03/21/16 14:18

Result Qualifier RL
<0.00020 0.00020

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL

1200 10

MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fat
mg/L — 03/05/15 19:15 03/12/1613:44

240
0.10
210

10
0.10

50

D PreparedMDL Unit
mg/L
mg)L
mg/L
mg/L

Analyzed
03/03/16 23:04
03/10/16 23:58
03/19/16 17:24
03/13/1601:44

DII Fat

5

IC

Page 11 o129
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID; 500-108286-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-14 Lab Sample ID: 500-108286-7
Date Collected; 03102/16 14:25 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 03/03/16 13:45

rMethod: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

LLithium 0.019 0.010 mglL — 03/04/16 08:35 03104/16 18:54 1 _____

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fat
Antimony 0.015 0.0030 mg/L 03/04/16 05:35 03/10/16 00:36 1
Arsenic 4.3 0.0010 mg/L 03/04/16 08:35 03/10/16 00:36 1
Barium 0.12 0.0025 mgIL 03/04/16 08:35 03/10/16 00:36 1
Seryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mgIL 03/04/1608:35 03/21/16 13:45
Boron 0.93 0.050 mg/L 03/04/1608:35 03/21/1613:45 1
Cadmium <0.00050 0.00050 mgIL 03/04/1608:35 03/10116 00:36 1
Calcium 150 0.20 mgIL 03/04/1608:35 03/10/16 00:36 1
Chromium 1.1 0.0050 mgIL 03/04/1608:35 03/10/16 00:36 1
Cobalt 0.0036 0.0010 mgIL 03/04/1608:35 03/10/16 00:36 I
Lead 0.00068 0.00050 mgIL 03/04/1608:35 03/21/16 13:45 1
Molybdenum <0.0050 0.0050 mgIL 03/0411608:35. 03/10/16 00:36
Selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mg/L 03/04/1608:35 03/10/16 00:36
Thallium <0.0020 0.0020 mg/L 03/04/16 08:35 03121/16 13:45

rMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dil Fat

LMe~~ <0.00020 0.00020 mg/L — 03/05/16 19:15 03/12116 13:46 1

General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fat
Total Dissolved Solids 870 10 mgIL — 03/03/16 23:07
Chloride 110 10 mgIL 03/10/16 23:59 5
Fluoride 0.17 0.10 mg/L 03/19/16 17:27 1
Sulfate 150 25 mg/L 03/13116 01:45 5

TestAmerica Chicago

MWGI3-15_60124
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Client Sample Results

TestArnerica Chicago

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

[Lithium

Client Sample ID: MW-16 Lab Sample ID: 500-108286-8
Date Collected: 03102/16 10:15 - Matrix: Water
Date Received: 03/03116 13:45

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) -Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108286-1

RL
0.13 0.010

MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
mgIL — 03104116 08:35 03/04/16 18:58 1

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030
Arsenic 0.0015 0.0010
Barium 0.035 . 0.0025
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010
Boron 3.1 0.050
Cadmium 0.0010 0.00050
Calcium 360 2.0
Chromium <0.0050 0.0050
Cobalt . <0.0010 0.0010
Lead <0.00050 0.00050
Molybdenum 0.013 0.0050
Selenium 0.0052 0.0025
Thallium 0.0020 0.0020

fl
MDL Unit

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgiL
mg/L

0 Prepared
— 03/04/1608:35

03/04/1608:35
03/04/16 08:35
03/04/16 08:35
03/04/1608:35
03104/16 08:35
03104/16 08:35
03/04/1608:35
03104/16 08:35
03/04/1608:35
03/04/1608:35
03/04/1608:35
03/04/1608:35

Analyzed
03/10/16 00:39
0311 0/16 00:39
03/10/16 00:39
03/21/16 13:49
03/21/16 13:49
03/10/16 00:39
03/10/1600:43
03/10/16 00:39
03/10/16 00:39
03/21/16 13:49
03/10/16 00:39
03/10/16 00:39
03/21/16 13:49

Oil Fac
1
1
1
1

I
10

1

1

I

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL
Mercury <0.00020 0.00020L

LGeneral Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RI..
Total Oissolved Solids 1700 10

MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
mg/L — 03/05/16 19:15 03/12116 13:48 1

Chloride 130 10 mgL
Fluoride 0.35 0.10 mg/I.
Sulfate 990 250 mg/I.

MDL Unit
mg/I.

¶ Prepared Analyzed
03/03/16 23:10
03/10/16 23:59
03/19/16 17:30
03/13/16 01:46

Oil Fac

5

50
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Client Sample Results

~Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit

LLithium 0.12 0.010 mgJL

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS)
Analyte
Mtimony

Boron

Cobalt

Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

- Total Recoverable
Result Qualifier

<0.0030

Qualifier RL MDL Unit
0.00020 mgi

Analyzed
03/03116 23:13
03/11116 00:00
03124116 11:15
03113116 01:47

TestAmerica Chicago

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Client Sample ID: Duplicates Lab Sample ID: 500-108286-9
Date Collected: 03102116 00:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 03/03/16 13:45

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108286-1

Arsenic 0.0013
Barium 0.035
Beryllium <0.0010

D Prepared Analyzed Dii Fat
— 03/0411608:35 03/04/16 19:02 1

Calcium
chromium

Cadmium 0.0010
3.6 0.50

Ii

Lead

360
<0.0050
<0.0010

<0.00050
Molybdenum 0.012

0.00050
2.0

0.0050
0.0010

0.00050

• RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed
0.0030 mg/L — 03/04/16 08:35 03/10/16 00:55
0.0010 mg/L 03/04/16 08:35 03/21/16 14:22
0.0025 mgIL 03/04/16 08:35 03/21/16 14:22
0.0010 mg/L 03/04/16 08:35 03/21/16 14:22

03/04/16 06:35 03/21/16 13:52
03/04/16 08:35 03/10/16 00:55
03/04/1608:35 03/21/16 13:52
03/04/16 08:35 03/10/16 00:55

. 03/04/1608:35 03/10/16 00:55
03/04/16 08:35 03/21/16 14:22

0.0050 mg/L 03/04/16 08:35 03/10/16 00:55
00025 mgIL 03/04/16 06:35 03/21/16 14:22
0.0020 mg/L 03/04/16 06:35 03/21/16 14:22

mgIL
mgIL
mgJL
mgi
mg/L
mgIL

Selenium

LThallium

rMethod: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte

0.0047
<0.0020

Dii Fat

10

10

Result
<0 .00020

General Chemistry
Analyte Result

I SOD

D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fat
— 03/05/16 19:15 03/12/16 13:50

120
0.43

1000

Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared
IC mgi — ________

10 mg!L
0.10 mg/L
250 mg/L

Oil Fat

5

50

Page 14 of 29
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DefinitionslGlossary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Qualifiers

Metals

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108286-1

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.
Listed under the ‘D column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis
Percent Recovery
Contains Free Liquid
Contains no Free Liquid
Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference)
Dilution Factor
Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample
Decision level concentration
Minimum detectable activity
Estimated Detection Limit
Minimum detectable concentration
Method Detection Limit
Minimum Level (Dioxin)
Not Calculated
Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)
Practical Quantitation Limit
Quality Control
Relative error ratio
Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)
Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)
Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TestAmerica Chicago

Qualifier Qualifier Description
V Serial Dilution exceeds the control limits
4 MS. MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix sp ke concentration; therefore, control limits are not

applicable.

Glossary — - —__________________ UAbbreviation
0

%R
CFL
CNF
DER
Dii Fac
DL, RA, RE, IN
DLC
MDA
EDL
MDC
MDL
ML
NC
ND
PQL
QC
RER
RL
RPD
TEF
TEQ

Page l5of 29
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108286-1
ProjectlSite: Waukegan CCR

Metals -__________________

Prep Batch: 325525

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-108286-I MW-cl Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-108286-1 CU MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-108286-1 MS MW-cl Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-108286-1 MSD MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-108286-2 MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-108286-3 MW-C3 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
5CC-i 08286-4 MW-04 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-108286-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-i 08286-6 MW-Il Total Recoverable Water 3005A
500-108286-7 MW-i 4 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
5CC-I 08286-8 MW-i 6 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
5CC-I C8286-9 Duplicates Total Recoverable Water 3005A
LCS 500-325525/2-A Lab control Sample Total Recoverable Water 3005A
MB 500-325525/i -A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 3005A

Analysis Batch: 325710 -

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-108286-1 MW-0i Total Recoverable Water 601CC 325525
500-108286-i CU MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 601CC 325525
5C0-1C8286-I MS MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 601CC 325525
5CC-1C8286-I MSD MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 601CC 325525
500-108286-2 MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 601CC 325525
500-108286-3 MW-03 Total Recoverable Water 601CC 325525
500-108286-4 MW-04 Total Recoverable Water 601CC 325525
50C-1C8286-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 601CC 325525
500-108286-6 MW-Il Total Recoverable Water 601CC 325525
500-108286-7 MW-14 Total Recoverable Water 601CC 325525
50C-1C8286-6 MW-IS Total Recoverable Water 601CC 325525
500-108286-9 Duplicates Total Recoverable Water 601CC 325525
LCS 500-325525/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 6OiCC 325525
MB 500-32552511-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 601 OC 325525

Prep Batch: 325748

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-108286-1 MW-01 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-108286-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-108286-3 MW-03 Total/NA Water 747CA
500-108286-4 MW-C4 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-i 08286-5 MW-09 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-108286-6 MW-Il Total/NA Water 7470A
500-108286-7 MW-14 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-i 08286-8 MW-I 6 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-108286-9 Duplicates Total/NA Water 7470A
LCS 500-325748/13-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 7470A
MB 500-325748/12-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 7470A

Analysis Batch: 326400

rI_ab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-i 082861 MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 6C20A 325525
5CC-i 08286-1 DU MW-01 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-iC8286-l MS MW-Ui Total Recoverable Water 602CA 325525

TestAmerica Chicago

MWGI3-15_6Ci28
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OC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108286-1

TestAmerica Chicago

Metals (Continued)

Analysis Batch: 326400 (Continued)

Lab Sample ID client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-108286-i MSD MW-Ui Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-108286-2 MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-108286-3 MW-03 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-108286-4 MW-04 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-108286-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-108286-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-108286-6 MW-il Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-108286-7 MW-i4 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-108286-8 MW-i6 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-108286-8 MW-16 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-108286-9 Duplicates - Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
LCS 500-325525/2-A Lab control Sample Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
MB 500-325525/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525

Analysis Batch: 326792

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-108286-1 MW-Ui Total/NA Water 7470A 325748
500-108286-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water 7470A 325746
500-1 0828 6-3 MW-03 Total/NA Water 7470A 325748
500-108286-4 MW-04 TotaL/NA Water 7470A 325746
500-108286-5 MW-09 Total/NA Water 7470A 325746
500-108286-6 MW-il Total/NA Water 7470A 325746
500-108286-7 MW-14 - Total/NA Water 7470A 325748
500-108286-8 MW-i6 Total/NA Water 7470A 325746
500-108286-9 Duplicates Total/NA Water 7470A 325748
LCS 500-325748/i 3-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 7470A 325748
MB 500-325748/12-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 7470A 325748

Analysis Batch: 328052

n

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep_Batch
500-108286-i MW-Cl Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-108286-i DU MW-al Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-108286-i MS MW-Ui Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-108286-i MSD MW-Ui Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-108286-2 MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 602UA 325525
500-i 08286-2 MW-02 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-108286-3 MW-03 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-108286-4 MW-04 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-108286-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-108286-5 MW-09 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-108286-6 MW-il Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-i08286-6 MW-il Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-i06286-7 MW-i4 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-108286-8 MW-i 6 Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-i 08266-9 Duplicates Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
500-i 08286-9 Duplicates Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
LCS 500-325525/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 6020A 325525
MB 500-325525/i-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6U2UA 325525
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OC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

TestArnerica Job ID: 500-1 08286-I

General chemistry
Analysis Batch: 325492

Analysis Batch: 325493

Analysis Batch: 325740

Lab Sample ID
500-108286-4
500-1082864 MS
500-108286-4 MSD

Prep Type
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA

Matrix
Water
Water
Water

TestAmerica Chicago

MWGI3-1S_60130
3/24/2016

Prep BatchLab Sample ID client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method
500-108286-2 MW-02 - Total/NA Water SM 254CC
500-108286-3 MW-03 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-108286-4 MW-C4 Total/NA Water SM 254CC
500-108286-5 MW-C9 Total/NA Water SM 254CC
500-108286-6 MW-lI Total/NA Water SM 254CC
500-I 08286-7 MW-14 Total/NA Water SM 254CC
500-108286-8 MW-16 Total/NA Water SM 254CC
500-108286-9 Duplicates Total/NA Water SM 254CC
LCS 500-325492/2 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 254CC
MB 500-325492/I Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 254CC

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
500-108286-I MW-Cl
LCS 500-325493/2 Lab Control Sample
MB 500-325493/1 Method Blank

Ii

Method
SM 254CC
SM 254CC
SM 254CC

Prep Batch

Lab Sample ID client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-108286-1 MW-Cl Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-108286-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
LCS 500-32574C/32 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
MB 500-325740/31 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C

Analysis Batch: 326674

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-108286-I MW-Cl Total/NA Water SM 45CC CI- E
500-108286-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water SM 4500 CI- E
500-106286-3 - MW-03 Total/NA Water SM 45CC CI- E
500-1082864 MW-C4 Total/NA Water SM 45CC Cl- E
500-1C8286-5 MW-09 Total/NA Water SM 45CC CI- B
500-108286-6 MW-li Total/NA Water SM 45CC CI- B
500-I 08286-7 MW-14 Total/NA Water SM 45CC Cl- E
500-I 08286-8 MW-16 Total/NA Water SM 45CC Cl- E
5CC-I 08286-9 Duplicates Total/NA Water SM 45CC Cl- B
LCS 500-326674/13 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- B
MB 500-326674/12 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl- B

Analysis Batch: 326940

Lab Sample ID client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-108286-1 MW-0l Total/NA Water SM 4500 504 E
500-108286-2 MW-02 Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 E
500-108286-3 MW-03 Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 B
LCS SCC-32694C/4 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 B
MB 5CC-32694C/3 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 B

Analysis Batch: 326946

MW-C4
MW-04

Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix
MW-04 Total/NA Water

Total/NA
Total/NA

Water
Water

Method
SM 45CC 304 E
SM 45CC 504 B
SM 4500 504 E

Prep Batch
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Projectlsite: Waukegan CCR

General Chemistry (Continued)

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108286-I

Analysis Batch: 326946 (Continued)

TestAn,erica Chicago

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-108286.5 MW-09 Total/NA Water SM 4500 604 E
500-108286-6 MW-Il Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 E
500-108286-7 MW-14 Total/NA Water SM 4500 504 E
500-1 08286.8 MW-lB Total/NA Water SM 4500 604 E
500-1 08286-9 Duplicates Total/NA Water SM 4500 S04 E
LCS 500-326946/4 Lab Conliol Sample Total/NA Water SM 4500 604 E
MB 500-32694613 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 604 E

Analysis Batch: 327955 a
Lab sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method
500-108286-3 MW-OS Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-I 08286-3 MS MW-03 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-108286-3 MSD MW-03 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-i 08286-4 MW-04 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-108286-5 MW-09 Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-108286-6 MW-il Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
500-108286-7 MW-14 TotaIThA Water SM 4500 FC
500-108286-8 MW-iS Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C
LCS 500-32795514 Lab control Sample TotaL/NA Water SM 4500 F C

[MB 500-327955/3 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 4500 F C

Analysis Batch: 328532

Prep Batch

L Lab Sample ID
500-108286-9
LCS 500-32853214
MB 500-328532/3

Lab Control Sample
Method Blank

Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix
Duplicates Total/NA Water

Total/NA
Total/NA

Water
Water

Prep BatchMethod
SM 4500 F C
5M4500 F C
SM 4500 F C

Page l9of 29
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 08286-I
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-32552511-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 325710 Prep Batch: 325525

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
Lithium <0.010 0.010 mg/L — 03/04116 08:35 03/04/lB 17:44 I

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-325525/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 325710 Prep Batch: 325525

Spike LcS Lcs %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits
Lithium 0.500 0.483 mg/L — ~ 60-120

Lab Sample ID: 500-108286-I MS Client Sample ID: MW-Ui
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 325710 Prep Batch: 325525

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits
Lithium <0.010 0.500 0.516 mg/L — 103 75-125

Lab Sample ID: 500-108286-1 MSD Client Sample ID: MW-01
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 325710 Prep Batch: 325525

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Lithium <0.010 0.500 0.480 mgIL — 96 75-125 7 ~U

Lab Sample ID: 500-108286-1 DU Client Sample ID: MW-al
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 325710 Prep Batch: 325525

Sample Sample DU PU RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Result Qualifier Unit P RPD Limit
Lithium <0.010 <0.010 mg/L — N~ E

Method: 6020A : Metals (ICPIMS) --_______________ __________________________

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-325525/1-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 326400 Prep Batch: 325525

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fac
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mg/L — 03/04/16 08:35 03/09/16 22:50
Arsenic <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 03/04/16 08:35 03/09/16 22:50 1
Barium <0.0025 0.0025 mg/L 03/04/16 08:35 03/09/16 22:50 1
Cadmium <0.00050 0.00050 mg/L 03/04/16 08:35 03/09/16 22:50 1
Calcium <0.20 0.20 mg/L 03/04116 08:35 03/09/16 22:50 1
Chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L 03/04116 08:35 03/09/16 22:50 1
Cobalt <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 03/04116 08:35 03/09/16 22:50 I
Molybdenum <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L 03/04/16 08:35 03/09/16 22:50
selenium <0.0025 0.0025 mg/L 03/04116 08:35 03/09/16 22:50

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_60132
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

TestArnerica Job ID: 500-108286-1

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-325525/1-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 328052

MB MB
Result Qualifier

<0.0010
<0.050

<0.00050
<0.0020

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 325525

TestArnerica Chicago

RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed
0.0010 mgIL 03104116 08:35 03/21/16 12:45

0.050 mg/L 03/04/16 08:35 03/21/16 12:45
0.00050 mg/L 03/04/16 08:35 03/21/16 12:45
0.0020 mgIL 03/04/16 08:35 03121/16 12:45

Analyte
Beryllium
Boron
Lead
Thallium

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-325525/2-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 326400

Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
cadmium
calcium
chromium
cobalt
Molybdenum
Selenium

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-32552512-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 328052

Dii Fac

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 325525 a
Spike LCS LCS

Added Result Qualifier
0.500 0.498
0.100 0.104

2.00 2.05
0.0500 0.0514

10.0 11.1
0.200 0.204
0.500 0.513

1.00 0.961
0.100 0.104

Unit D
mg1L
mg/L
mg/I..
mgi
mgi
mgi
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

%Rec
99

104
103
103
111
102
103
98

104

%Rec.
Limits
80-120
80-120
80-120
80-120
80-120
80-120
80 ..1 20
80-120
80-120

Spike
Added
0.0500

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 325525

Analyte
Beryllium
Boron
Lead
Thallium

Lab Sample ID: 500-108286-1 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 326400

Sample
Analyte Result

<0.0030

LcS LCS
Result Qualifier
0.0498

0.977
0.108
0.109

Unit 0 %Rec
mg/L 100
mg/L 98
mg/L 106
mg/L 109

1.00
0.100
0.100

Sample Spike
Qualifier Added

0.500
0.100

%Rec.
Limits
80 ..l 20
80 ..1 20
80-120
80-120

Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
cadmium
calcium
chromium
Cobalt
Molybdenum
Selenium

Client Sample ID: MW-01
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 325525

0.10
0.026

<0.00050
58

<0.0050
<0.0010

0.059
<0.0025

MS MS
Result Qualifier
0.510
0.218

2.00 2.09
0.0500 0.0507

10.0 73.7 4
0.200 0.197
0.500 0.496

1.00 1.00
0.100 0.0651

Unit
mgi
mgJL
mgi
mgJL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

0 %Rec
102
115
103
101
153
98
99
95
83

%Rec.
Limits
75-125
75-125
75-125
75-125
75-125
75-125
75-125
75-125
75-125
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OC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
ProjectlSite: Waukegan CCR

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-1 08286-I

Mihod: 6020A - Metals (ICPIMS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 500-1 08286-I MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 328052

Client Sample ID: MW-al
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 325525
%Rec.

Client Sample ID: MW-al
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 325525
%Rec. RN)

D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
100 75-125 2 20
111 75-125 2 20
102 75-125 2 20
100 75-125 1 20
123 75-125 4 20
97 75-125 2 20
97 75-125 2 20
93 75-125 1 20
84 75-125 2 20

Client Sample ID: MW-al
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 325525
%Rec. RN)

D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
103 75-125 2 20
116 75-125 0 20
106 75-125 0 20
107 75-125 0 20

Client Sample ID: MW-al
Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Prep Batch: 325525
RPD

D RPD Limit
NC 20

4 20
4 20

NC 20
4 20

NC 20
NC 20

5 20
NC 20

TestAmerica Chicago

Sample
Qualifier

V

Spike
Added
0.0500

I_Go
0.100
0.100

D %Rec
104
115
106
107

Limits
75-125
75-125
75-125
75.125

Sample
Analyte Result
Beryllium <0.0010
Boron 1.9
Lead <0.00050
Thallium <0.0020

Lab Sample ID: 500-108286-1 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 326400

Sample
Analyte Result
Antimony <0.0030
Arsenic 0.10
Barium 0.026
Cadmium <0.00050
Calcium 58
Chromium <0.0050
Cobalt <0.0010
Molybdenum 0.059
selenium <0.0025

Lab Sample ID: 500-108286-1 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 328052

Sample
Analyte Result
Beryllium <0.0010
Boron 1.9
Lead <0.00050
Thallium <0.0020

Lab Sample ID: 500-108286-1 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 326400

Sample Spike
Qualifier Added

0.500
0.100
2.00

0.0500
10.0

0.200
0.500

1.00
0.100

a

MS MS
Result Qualifier
0. 0522

3.07
0.107
0.107

MSD MW
Result Qualifier
0.502
0.215

2.06
0.0500

70.6 4
0.194
0.486
0.993

0.0865

MSD MSD
Result Qualifier
0.0513

3.08
0.107
0.107

Unit
mgIL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Unit
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgfL
mg/L
mg)L
mg/L
mgIL

Unit
mgIL
mgIL
mgIL
mg/L

sample
Qualifier

V

Spike
Added
0.0500

1.00
0.100
0.100

Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Molybdenum
Selenium

Sample
Result

<0.0030
0.10

0.026
<0.00050

58
<0.0050
<0 .0010

0.059
<0.0025

Sample DU DU
Qualifier Result Qualifier Unit

<0.0030 mgIL
0.108 mg/L

0.0269 mgIL
<0.00050 mgIL

60.5 mg/L
<0.0050 mg/L
<0.0010 mgIL

0.0616 mg/L
0.00275 mglL
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
ProjectlSite: Waukegan CCR

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108286-1

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-32549211
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 325492

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-32549212
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 325492

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-32549311
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 325493

MB MB
Result Qualifier

MB MB
Result Qualifier

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dii Fat
10 mgIL 03103116 22:39

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA

LOS LOS %Rec.
Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits

290 mg/L 116 80-120

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DII Fat
mg/L — 03/04116 00:31 1

TestAmerica Chicago

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP1MS) (Continued) -~

Lab Sample ID: 500-106286-1 DU Client Sample ID: MW-al
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 328052 Prep Batch: 325525

Sample Sample DU DU RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Result Qualifier Unit 0 RPD Limit

~ Beryllium <00010 <0.0010 mg/L — E~
~ Boron 1.9 V 2.01 mg/L 4 20

F Lead <0.00050 <0.00050 mg/L NC 20
LThallium <0.0020 <0.0020 mg/L NC 20

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) - — -

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-325748/12-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 326792 Prep Batch: 325748

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Dii Fat
Mercury <0.00020 0.00020 mgIL — 03105116 19:15 03/12/15 12:55

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-325748/13-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 326792 . Prep Batch: 325748

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Mercury 0.00200 0.00190 mg/L — i~ 80-120

Method: SM 2540C - Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS)

a

Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids <10L

L
L

Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids

Spike
Added

250

Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids <10
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108286-1

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-325740/31
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 325740

Analyte
Fluoride

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-325740/32
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 325740

Analyte

rLab Sample ID: MB 500-327955/3
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 327955

Analyte
Fluoride <0.10

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-32795514
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 327955

Analyte
Fluoride

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
mg1L — 03105116 15:15 1

Spike LCS LCS

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA

Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
10.0 10.6 mg/L 106 80-120

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
- Prep Type: Total/NA

Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Oil Fat
0.10 mgIL — 03/19/16 17:06

Spike LGS LCS

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA

Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
10.0 9.96 mg/L 100 80.120

Method: SM 2540C - Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) (Continued)

ELab Sample ID: LCS 500-325493/2 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 325493

Spike LCS LcS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits
Total Dissolved Solids 250 294 mg!L — 1]! 80.120

Method: SM 4500 Cl- E - Chloride, Total

‘ Lab Sample ID: MB 500-326674/12 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 326674

MBMB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed Oil Fat
Chloride <2.0 2.0 mgIL — 03/10/16 23:23 1

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-326674/13 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 326674

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits

Lchlonde 50.0 50.9 mg/I. — 9Ô~ 60-120

Method: SM 4500 F C - Fluoride

a

MB MB
Result Qualifier
<0.10

%Rec.

MB MB

%Rec.

TestAmerica Chicago
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAnierica Job ID: 500-108286-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Method: SM 4500 F C - Fluoride (Continued) -______________________

Lab Sample ID: 500-108286-3 MS Client Sample ID: MW-03
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 327955

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Fluoride 033 5.00 4.67 mgIL — ~ 75-125

Lab Sample ID: 500-108286-3 MSD Client Sample ID: MW-03
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 327955

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Fluoride 0.33 5.00 4.82 mg/L — 90 75-125

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-328532/3 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 328532

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Fluoride <0.10 0.10 mg1L — 03/24/16 11:08 1

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-328532/4 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 328532

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Fluoride 10.0 10.9 mg/k — 109 80-120

Method: SM 4500 S04 E - Sulfate, Total _____ ___________________________

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-326940/3 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: TotalINA
Analysis Batch: 326940

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Sulfate <5.0 5.0 mg/L — 0311211622:26 1

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-326940/4 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 326940

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Sulfate 20.0 19.8 mg/L 99 80-120

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-326946/3 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 326946

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Sulfate <5.0 5.0 nig/L — 03/13/16 01:38 1

TestAmerica Chicago
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-I 08286-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Method: SM 4500 S04 E - Sulfate, Total (Continued) ___________________________

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-32694614 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 326946

Spike LOS LOS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Sulfate 20.0 203 mg/L — 9fl 80-120

Lab Sample ID: 500-1082864 MS Client Sample ID: MW-04
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 326946

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit 0 %Rec Limits
sulfate 170 400 541 mglL i~ 75-125

Lab Sample ID: 500-1082664 MSD Client Sample ID: MW-04
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 326946

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Sulfate 170 400 575 mgIL — ~Töt 75.125 6 2t~

TestArnerica Chicago

MWGIS.15_60138
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TeslAmerica Report To:
—nfl—os
THE LEAVER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESEINC

TestAnterica Chicago
2417 Bond SI.
University Park, IL 60484 ________

708-534-5200
Fax. 708-534-5211

Matrk Key Container Key oscrvatl.,o Key
V~=Wastewatar SE=SoctmanI 1. Plastic I. HCLC0OIIO4’
WoWater S0050ild 2. YCAV1UI 2. l-L,504,Coolto4°

— —-S =‘SoW- DL~’Drun1’LlqllIC 3EStoflIe’l’IbsUC’” ‘3EWO~O~FW
‘SL~5IudgeDS=OwrnSotd — 4. Nfl> rGless 4. NaOH. Cool toe

MS = MIa~tl>nnnjrn 1 i~d,atn S Wldnrnnigfli Gl~~ 5. NoOK/Zn. Cool to 40

OL=0II WWJpe 6, Other 6. Coolto4’
L _________ _________

PO#: 4501576732 Te’thpd~aturo°Cot0poler
- 13.2)(flY~0.~)

500-108266 CCC

Date

Received
Courier:

,_

Hand Delivered

Bill of Lading:

Bill To:
Contact Richard Gnat Contact: Accounts Payable
Company KPRG and Associates, lno Company: NRG Energy Lab Lot/I ≤1YJ>. 1 & 12 I~
Address: 14665W, LIsbon Rd., Suilo 28 Addn,ss: 112 Tally St Package Scaled Samples Sealed

Brookfleld.Wl 53005 NawRaads, LA 70760 Yes Yes
Phone: — 252-781-0475 Phone: 7134654113 ReceIved on Ice S9igpieslntaot -

Email: rJ,abgtga@ispigiupc&cn Emna ~pyoices~nrq~orn No tos) No N/A

--~-

Sampler Name: Signature: U / Cont. Within old Time Preserv. Indicated
lanJohnl-lowioson Volume ps No No N/A
Project Name: TeslAmerica Project Number: Preserv. p Check OK R t., Check OK
QuarledyWauke9anCCR 50011597 -~ e No e No N/A

Project Location: TAT ~ “ample Labels and COG Agree
WaIJkOO2I1.II 15 Days ~ ‘~ c No COG not present

- it I a,
~!z~i____E~!sL~na___ < g ~

z~
~ -~

Laboratcr’ ClentSample ~ ~ Additional Analyses / Remarks
ID H0 &

~ - U C> I in ina Sampling ~ ? @
J_ Date Time — —, S to to

I MW-01 FFIE’73e?w r x x x x x x
2- MW-02 ~ A I A iS
g MW-03 S—)-l~~
ç~ MW-04 JlQ16:o~x A
ç MW-09 ‘~LflItC~Ow ~ X X X X )( X
b MW-li
7 Z MW-14 — S-Z-IG “~ tcmr x x i: ~ ~
~ MW-is 3-24~ )oH~~ j ~ 2~
i7 ~C8teS

~ COMPAZ_SDATE COMPANY: Dt;r~// fl7~(

REL OIJI4ED BY: COMPANY: DATE: ‘TIME: NEC - BY: COMPANY: DATE: TIME:

GOf.~kIENTS:
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: KPRG and Associates! Inc. Job Number: 500-108286-1

Login Number: 108286 List Source: TestArnerica Chicago
List Number: I
Creator: Kelsey, Shawn M

Question Answer Comment
Radioactivity wasn’t checked or is <1= background as measured by a survey True
meter.
The coolers custody seal, if present, is intact. True
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.
Samples were received on ice. True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True
Cooler Temperature is recorded. True (3.2)(2.8)(2.0)(1 .4)c
CCC is present. True
CCC is filled out in ink and legible. True
CCC is filled out with all pertinent information. True
Is the Field Samplers name present on CCC? True
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the CCC. True
Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True
HT5)
Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True
Sample Preservation Verified. True
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, md. any requested True
MS/MSDs
Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is N/A
<6mm (1/4”).
Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True
Residual Chlorine Checked. True

TestAmerica Chicago MWGI3-l5_60140
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Certification Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-108286-1
Project/Site: Waukegan CCR

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago —-____________

The certifications listed below are applicable to this report.

flAuthority Program EPA Region Certification ID Expiration Date

LImos NELAP 5 100201 04-30-17

I

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG1S-15_60141
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